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 Market cap. (Rs mn) 459,149 
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 52-week high / low Rs558 / 330 

 Sensex / Nifty  32,942 / 10,187 

 

ACCUMULATE TP Rs505 
CMP Rs449 

Result surprise, US headwinds ahead 
Potential upside / downside +13% 
Previous Rating BUY 

Summary 

 Cadila results were above our estimates, sales were at Rs31.5bn (est. Rs28.1bn) 

mainly due to better than expected sales in the US markets. EBITDA margins at 

24.7% (est. 20.5%) for Q2FY18. PAT was at Rs5bn (est. Rs4.3bn) up 32.4% YoY while 

was at Rs1.4bn in Q1FY18. 

 While the Gross margins have risen to 65.1% Vs 63.9% in Q2FY17, given the strong 

launches it looked a bit muted. EBITDA margins were at 24.7%  

 We reduce our FY18E/19E estimates and TP (Rs505, 22x FY19E EPS). 

Key Highlights and Investment Rationale 

 US business; improved sentiments; launches to boost growth 

US business had grown 66.2% YoY (inspite 2.6% price erosion QoQ) in Q2FY18 to 

Rs16.4bn mainly because of the traction coming from the exclusive launch of gLialda 

and other large launches plus full quarter contribution from the Sentynl portfolio. 

Given 32 approvals in Q2FY18 and continuing launches in the US franchise, will lead 

to improved EBITDA margins.  

 India business; ramp up post GST impact 

Reversal in the de-stocking plus 25 new product launches resulted in a 40.3% QoQ 

growth in Q2FY18 plus with inventory levels stabilizing in Q3FY18E, expect domestic 

business to keep the positive growth.  

 Reduce estimates and rating ACCUMULATE with TP of Rs505  

Given US business to increase its pie and continuing pricing erosion in this region, we 

expect the new launches to support growth. The key risks to our view are slower-

than-expected sales growth in the India market and longer-than-expected delays in 

the launch of new products in the US.   
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Financial snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018E FY2019E 

Revenue  84,971   90,716   92,198   112,790   128,284  

EBITDA  16,015   19,753   16,939   25,062   30,580  

EBITDA (%) 18.8  21.8  18.4  22.2  23.8  

Adj. PAT  11,625   19,327   15,060   17,956   23,511  

EPS (Rs) 11.4  18.9  14.7  17.5  23.0  

EPS Growth (%) 43.5  66.3  (22.1) 19.2  30.9  

PE (x) 39.5  23.8  30.5  25.6  19.5  

Dividend Yield (%) 0.5  0.7  0.7  0.7  0.7  

EV/EBITDA (x) 29.7  24.4  29.7  19.7  15.8  

RoE (%) 30.2  38.8  23.8  23.4  25.1  

RoCE (%) 20.9  21.7  12.1  16.2  19.8  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

November 14, 2017 
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Table 1: Financial snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March Q2FY18 Q2FY17 % Chg YoY Q1FY18 % Chg QoQ 

Net Sales 31,549  23,364  35.0  21,357  47.7  

EBITDA 7,780  4,951  57.1  2,180  256.9  

Other income 1,016   404  151.5   803  26.5  

PBIDT 8,796  5,355  64.3  2,983  194.9  

Depreciation 1,267   864  46.6  1,220  3.9  

Interest  406   145  180.0   243  67.1  

PBT 7,123  4,346  63.9  1,520  368.6  

Tax 2,123   645  229.1   293  624.6  

Minority Interest (33) (99) (66.7) (133) (75.2) 

Adjusted PAT 5,033  3,800  32.4  1,360  270.1  

Extra ordinary income/ (exp.) -  -     24    

Reported PAT 5,033  3,800  32.4  1,384  263.7  

EBITDA margins (%) 24.7  21.2    10.2    

PBIDT margins (%) 27.9  22.9    14.0    

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

Table 2: Actual vs. estimates 

Year-end: March Q2FY18 Q2FY18E Variance (%) 

Net Sales  31,549  28,057  12.4  

EBITDA  7,780  5,752  35.3  

Other income  1,016  825  23.2  

PBIDT  8,796  6,576  33.8  

Depreciation  1,267  1,226  3.3  

Interest 406  181  123.8  

PBT  7,123  5,168  37.8  

Tax   2,123  930  128.2  

Minority Interest  (33) -  - 

Adjusted PAT  5,033  4,238  18.8  

Extra ordinary income/ (exp.)  -  -    

Reported PAT  5,033  4,238  18.8  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

Due to the exclusive launch of gLialda, 

the Tax rates for the quarter are higher  
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Table 3: Sales Break-up (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March Q2FY18 Q2FY17 % Chg YoY Q1FY18 % Chg QoQ 

Formulation business - key markets 27,365  19,883  37.6  17,761  54.1  

- US formulations 16,436  9,888  66.2  9,650  70.3  

- India formulations 8,945  8,209  9.0  6,374  40.3  

- LATAM formulations  675   656  2.9   509  32.6  

- EM formulations 1,309  1,130  15.8  1,228  6.6  

Other businesses and alliances 4,184  3,985  5.0  3,911  7.0  

- Europe formulation  544   557  (2.3)  608  (10.5) 

- Consumer Wellness 1,198  1,119  7.1  1,146  4.5  

 - Animal health and others 1,276  1,225  4.2  1,057  20.7  

- APIs  929   832  11.7   689  34.8  

- Alliances  237   252  (6.0)  411  (42.3) 

Total Gross sales 31,549  23,868  32.2  21,672  45.6  

Less Excise -   504  (100.0)  315  (100.0) 

Net Sales 31,549  23,364  35.0  21,357  47.7  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 US to continue to be the main contributor and also gain traction 

During Q2FY18, there was a USD100mn+ increase in sales which is mainly impacted largely by the launch of gLialda, 

however, other important launches include gAsacol and gTamiflu plus volume increase in the base business. Inspite 

of the expected guided price erosion of 10-12% in FY18E and 8-10% in FY19E, we expect the US sales to increase at a 

CAGR of 27.4% over FY17-19E. Teva recently received tentative approval for gLialda and can launch post 180 days 

exclusivity of Cadila which expires on 14-Jan- 2018. While this ensures Cadila remains the sole generic for another 

two months (other than Authorised generic), overall it is negative as now there is certainty of competition starting 

Jan-2018. Mylan may also get approval in CY18. However, given the strong pipeline and ~15 launches in FY18E and 

~40 launches in FY19E  we believe the contribution from the US market will be ~52% in FY19E. 
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 India strong QoQ growth but H1FY18 a tad slower 

During Q2FY18, Cadila has reached ~80% of the pre-GST levels at the inventory levels. Also with the traction from 

the acquired brands and re-stocking we expect the H2FY18E to show growth. We expect India business to grow at a 

CAGR of 6.1% over FY17-19E. 

Table 4: Earnings Revision 

 
FY18E Chg   FY19E Chg 

Year-end: March New Old (%) New (%)  

Revenue (Rs bn) 113 117 (3.4) 128 140 (8.3) 

EBITDA margin (%) 25 26 (3.2) 31 34 (10.8) 

PAT (Rs bn) 18 20 (9.7) 24 26 (10.6) 

EPS (Rs/sh) 17.5 19.4 (9.7) 23.0 25.7 (10.6) 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

We have revised downwards our FY18E/19E estimates to incorporate increased competition in the US business. Teva 

recently received tentative approval for gLialda and can launch post 180 days exclusivity of Cadila which expires on  

14-Jan-2018. While this ensures Cadila remains the sole generic for another two months (other than Authorised 

generic), overall it is negative as now there is certainty of competition starting Jan-2018. Mylan may also get approval in 

CY18. However, given the strong pipeline and ~15 launches in FY18E and ~40 launches in FY19E. The Management 

guided for higher tax rates – 22-25% for FY18E and 20-22% in FY19E. 
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Financial Summary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Profit & Loss Account                                      (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E 

Net sales 90,716  92,198   112,790   128,284  

Growth (%) 6.8  1.6   22.3   13.7  

Operating expenses (70,963) (75,259) (87,729) (97,704) 

EBITDA 19,753  16,939  25,062  30,580  

Growth (%) 23.3 (14.2) 48.0 22.0 

Depreciation  (2,921)  (3,750)  (4,106)  (4,701) 

EBIT 16,832  13,189  20,956  25,879  

Interest paid (528) (450)  (1,029) (567) 

Other income  4,367   3,272   3,545   3,894  

Pre-tax profit 20,987  16,119  23,473  29,206  

Tax   (1,774)  (1,289)  (5,682)  (5,695) 

Effective tax rate (%)  8.5   8.0  24.2  19.5  

Minority Interest  430.0   338.0   166.0   -  

Net profit 19,643  15,168  17,956  23,511  

Exceptional items 316  108   -   -  

Adjusted net profit 19,327  15,060  17,956  23,511  

Growth (%)  66.3   (22.1)  19.2   30.9  

Shares o/s (mn nos) 1,024  1,024  1,024  1,024  

 

Cash Flow Statement   (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E 

Pre-tax profit 20,987  16,119  23,473  29,206  

Depreciation  2,921   3,750   4,106   4,701  

Tax paid  (5,536)  (2,119)  (5,682)  (5,695) 

Chg in working capital (494)  (5,545) 608   (2,525) 

Cash flow from operations (a) 17,878  12,205  22,504  25,687  

Capital expenditure (10,674) (30,325) (10,000)  (8,500) 

Chg in investments  (2,921) (186)  -   -  

Cash flow from investing (b) (13,595) (30,511) (10,000)  (8,500) 

Debt raised/(repaid)  5,693  30,394  (16,000) (16,000) 

Dividend (incl. tax)  (4,443)  (3,938)  (3,834)  (3,834) 

Chg in minorities  99  541   -   -  

Other financing activities (967)  (67)  (70) (74) 

Cash flow from financing (c) 382  26,930  (19,904) (19,908) 

Net chg in cash (a+b+c)  4,665   8,624   (7,399)  (2,721) 
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Balance Sheet (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E 

Net fixed assets 49,254  75,829  81,723  85,522  

Investments  4,162   4,348   4,348   4,348  

Other non-curr assets  3,176   4,006   4,006   4,006  

Current assets 46,905  66,860  58,218  59,105  

Inventories 13,371  18,037  17,306  18,790  

Sundry Debtors 17,466  22,775  22,025  23,899  

Cash and Bank  6,387  15,435   7,743   4,715  

Loans and advances  3,451   3,362   3,530   3,707  

Total assets  103,497   151,043   148,295   152,982  

a     

Shareholders’ funds 56,992  69,600  83,723   103,400  

Share capital  1,024   1,024   1,024   1,024  

Reserves & surplus 55,968  68,576  82,699   102,376  

Total Debt 29,032  59,426  43,426  27,426  

Secured loans  9,330  25,312  17,312   9,312  

Unsecured loans 19,702  34,114  26,114  18,114  

Curr Liab & prov 16,115  20,456  19,751  20,761  

Current liabilities 16,115  20,456  19,751  20,761  

Total liabilities 45,147  79,882  63,177  48,187  

Total equity & liabilities  103,497   151,043   148,295   152,982  

Book Value (Rs) 56 68 82 101 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Financial Ratios 

Year-end: March FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 18.9 14.7 17.5 23.0 

Adj. EPS growth (%) 66.3 (22.1) 19.2 30.9 

EBITDA margin (%) 21.8 18.4 22.2 23.8 

Pre-tax margin (%) 23.1 17.5 20.8 22.8 

ROE (%) 38.8 23.8 23.4 25.1 

ROCE (%) 21.7 12.1 16.2 19.8 

Turnover & Leverage ratios (x)         

Asset turnover (x) 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.9 

Leverage factor (x) 1.9 2.0 2.0 1.6 

Net margin (%) 21.3 16.3 15.9 18.3 

Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.2 

Working Capital & Liquidity ratio         

Inventory days 54 71 56 54 

Receivable days 70 90 71 68 

Payable days 67 81 67 64 

Valuation 

Year-end: March FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E 

P/E (x) 23.8 30.5 25.6 19.5 

Price / Book value (x) 8.1 6.6 5.5 4.4 

PCE (x) 20.6 24.4 20.8 16.3 

EV / Net sales (x) 5.3 5.5 4.4 3.8 

EV / EBITDA (x) 24.4 29.7 19.7 15.8 

Dividend Yield (%) 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 
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Notes 
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